precipitated on the basis for reaching a conclusion on how to increase the 

productivity of the public service. 

3.4 SAMPLE AND SAMPLING PROCEDURE 

Conveniently selected sampling technique or procedure is used to 

select a total of sixty (60) staffs out of a population of one hundred and 

twenty five (125) staffs. 35 respondents from administrative department, 

8 respondents from cooperative department, 7 from commercial 

department, 4 from financial department, 3 from industrial department 

and 1 respondent from planning department.  

3.5 INSTRUMENTS FOR DATA COLLECTION